IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

VIACOM INTERNATIONAL INC.,

Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant Below, Appellant,

v.

WALTER A. WINSHALL, in his capacity as the Stockholders Representative,

> Defendant and Counter-Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

No. 513, 2012

On appeal from the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 7149-CS

Redacted Public Version Filed November 16, 2012

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
Leslie Gordon Fagen
Robert A. Atkins
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

John H. Longwell 2001 K Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20006-1047 (202) 223-7900 PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP Stephen P. Lamb (DE Bar #2053) 500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200 Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0032 (302) 655-4410

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant Below, Appellant

November 1, 2012

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. Nature of the Proceedings	1
II. Summary of Argument	5
III. Statement of Facts	6
IV. Argument	14
A. The Resolution Accountants' Refusal to Hear "Pertinent and Material Evidence" Is Grounds for Vacating the Determination Under the Federal Arbitration Act.	14
B. The Court of Chancery Erred by Deferring to the Resolution Accountants.	17
C. The Inventory Write-Down Is Arbitrable Under the Merger Agreement.	27
V. Conclusion	35
<u>EX</u>	HIBIT
Viacom Int'l Inc.v. Winshall, C.A. No. 7149-CS (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2012) ("Opinion")	A
Viacom Int'l Inc.v. Winshall, C.A. No. 7149-CS (Del. Ch. Aug. 23, 2012) ("Order")	В

Table of Authorities

Page(s) Cases
Aveta Inc. v. Bengoa, 2008 WL 5255818 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2008)
Avnet, Inc. v. H.I.G. Source, Inc., 2010 WL 3787581 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2010)
Century Indem. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London, 584 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2009)
DMS Properties-First, Inc. v. P.W. Scott Assocs., Inc., 748 A.2d 389 (Del. 2000)
Fairchild Corp. v. Alcoa, Inc., 510 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)
First Options of Chicago Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995)
Genencor Int'l, Inc. v. Novo Nordisk A/S, 766 A.2d 8 (Del. 2000)
Grynberg v. BP Exploration Operating Co. Ltd., 938 N.Y.S.2d 439 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)
Gulf Coast Indus. Workers Union v. Exxon Co., USA, 70 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 1995)
Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc., 552 U.S. 576 (2008)
HDS Investment Holding Inc. v. Home Depot, Inc., 2008 WL 4606262 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2008)
Hoteles Condado Beach, La Concha and Convention Ctr. v. Union De Tronquistas,
763 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1985)
Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 537 U.S. 79 (2002)

James & Jackson, LLC v. Willie Gary, LLC, 906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006)	19, 23
Konkar Mar. Enters., S.A. v. Compagnie Belge D'Affretement, 668 F. Supp. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	15
M3 Healthcare Solutions v. Family Practice Assocs., P.A., 996 A.2d 1279 (Del. 2010)14	4, 17, 27
Mehiel v. Solo Cup Co., 2005 WL 1252348 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2008)	24
Nash v. Dayton Superior Corp. 728 A.2d 59 (Del. Ch. 1998)	19, 20
Newark Stereotypers' Union No. 18 v. Newark Morning Ledger (397 F.2d 594 (3d Cir. 1968)	
Omni Tech Corp. v. MPC Solutions Sales, LLC, 432 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2005)	34
SBC Interactive, Inc. v. Corporate Media Partners, 714 A.2d 758 (Del. 1998)1	7, 20, 27
Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers, Local Union No. 506 v. E.D. Clapp, 551 F. Supp. 570 (N.D.N.Y. 1982)	15
Teamsters Local 312 v. Matlack, Inc., 118 F.3d 985 (3d Cir. 1997)	14
Tempo Shain Corp. v. Bertek, Inc., 120 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1997)	15
Willie Gary LLC v. James & Jackson LLC, 2006 WL 75309 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2006)	25
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3)	3, 14, 15
C.P.L.R. § 7511(b)(1)	16

Other Authorities

Jay S. Rich et al., Cornerstones of Financial Accounting (2010)))10
ASC 330-10-35-1	29
ASC 330-10-35-2	29, 30
ASC 885-10-25-1	30
